
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 21st October, 2014 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, 
The Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
 Fax: 020-8379-4455 
 Textphone: 020 8379 4419 
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During, 
Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-
Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 20/10/14 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 2014  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

23 September 2014. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.100)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways 

& Transportation. 
 
4.1 Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in 

the Members’ Library.) 
 

5. P13-03229PLA  -  EVERLAST HOUSE, 1 CRANBROOK LANE, LONDON, 
N11 1PF  (Pages 11 - 34) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Southgate 
 

6. P14-02066PLA  -  PONDERS END INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EAST DUCK 
LEES LANE, ENFIELD, EN3 7SP  (Pages 35 - 80) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

7. 14/02747/HOU  -  2 PARKLANDS CLOSE, BARNET, EN4 0AB  (Pages 81 - 
86) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

8. 14/02821/FUL  -  21 ARBOUR ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7TX  (Pages 87 - 94) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Ponders End 
 

9. 14/02806/OUT  -  STONEHILL ESTATE, SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QH   
 
 TO FOLLOW 

 
10. 14/02807/FUL  -  UNIT 2, 3A & 3B STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 

SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QH   
 
 TO FOLLOW 

 
11. 14/02808/FUL  - STONEHILL ESTATE, THE TRIANGLE SITE, 

SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QB   
 
 TO FOLLOW 

 
12. APPEAL INFORMATION   
 
 Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals. 

(The update will be provided at the meeting.) 



 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 86 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Ahmet 

Hasan, Suna Hurman, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Christiana During, Christine Hamilton and Andy Milne 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager) and Izabella Grogan (Legal Services) and Jane 
Creer (Democratic Services) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (ward councillor) 

 
128   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon, Chairman, welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
2. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors During, Hamilton 

and Milne. 
3. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Hasan. 
 
129   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
2. In respect of application ref P13-02505PLA, Councillor Levy advised that 

Mrs Ozyigit (neighbouring resident) had attended his ward councillor 
surgery in April 2013 with issues pertaining to 17 Grosvenor Gardens N14, 
but he had taken no active involvement. 

 
130   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 19 AUGUST 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
19 August 2014 as a correct record. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 87 - 

131   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 65)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 65). 
 
132   
P13-02505PLA  -  17, GROSVENOR GARDENS, LONDON, N14 4TU  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
2. The Chair had agreed to receive deputations given the lapse of a year 

since Planning Committee last considered this application, and the election 
of new Members to the Committee. 

3. The deputation of Mr Troy Shearing, on behalf of the neighbouring 
residents of nos 15 and 19 Grosvenor Gardens. 

4. Councillor Hasan arrived at the meeting, but having missed the beginning 
of the item, would not be permitted to vote in respect of the application. 

5. The statement of Councillor Ahmet Oykener, speaking in lieu of ward 
councillors, who were not available this evening. 

6. The response of Mr Michael Koutra, agent of the applicant. 
7. Advice of the Head of Development Management in respect of issues 

raised. 
8. Members expressed concerns in respect of height, size, siting, privacy, 

lighting, screening and the impact on adjoining properties. 
9. Following a debate, a vote was taken and the officers’ recommendation 

was not supported by a majority of the committee: 3 votes for and 5 
against. 

10. Councillor Delman’s proposal that planning permission be refused due to 
the size, scale and visual prominence of the building in the rear garden 
setting, given the elevated levels of the structure in relation to the levels of 
adjacent properties and because of a loss of privacy, was supported by a 
majority of the committee: 4 votes for, 3 against and 1 abstention. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons below. 
 
1 The outbuilding, by virtue of its size, siting, external finish and height in 

relation to surrounding topography, represents a dominant and 
overbearing structure in this garden setting, detrimental to the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers. In this respect the development is 
contrary to Core Policy CP30, DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission version 
Development Management Documents and Policy (II)GD3 of the UDP. 

 
2 The outbuilding due to the presence of a facing window, its height and 

prominence relative to the adjoining property leads to overlooking and 
a loss of privacy for the occupiers of No.19 Grosvenor Gardens, 
detrimental to their amenities. In this respect the development is 
contrary to Core Policy CP30, Policy DMD 8 and 12 of the Submission 

Page 6



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 23.9.2014 

 

- 88 - 

version Development Management Document and Policy (II)H8 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
133   
P14-01298PLA  -  30A, NOBEL ROAD, LONDON, N18 3BH  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that condition number 5 be removed from application 
TP/08/0744/REN1 and conditions be re-imposed. 
 
134   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Meetings of the Planning Committee were confirmed for 21 October, 18 

November, 25 November and 16 December 2014. 
2. The meeting on 18 November would consider Deephams Sewage Works 

upgrade application. 
3. A Member site visit would be arranged on Saturday 18 October to three 

sites – Middlesex University Queensway Campus, Deephams Sewage 
Works, and 41 Picketts Lock Lane (proposed bus depot). Minibus transport 
would be provided for Members from the Civic Centre at 9:30am. 

4. A Member training session would be provided by Planning Policy Team on 
21 October at 6:30pm in Room 6 regarding Development Management 
Document and Area Action Plans. 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2014/2015 - REPORT NO   100 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21.10.2014 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Planning, 
Highways and Transportation 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
Sharon Davidson Tel: 020 8379 3841 
 
 
4.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
4.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, 770 applications were determined 

between 09/07/2014 and 09/10/2014, of which 620 were granted and 150 
refused. 

 
4.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
4.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of pla
[...]
 and 2 x 3- bed) balconies to first floor and second floors, associated parking and 
landscaping. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Andrew Savva 
357 Cockfosters Road 
Barnet 
EN4 0JT 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Colin Butcher 
Delta Architects 
1 Batemans Row 
Shoreditch 
London EC2A 3HH 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations as set out 
in the report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager 
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 12



1. Site and Surroundings 

1.1 The application site comprises an irregularly shaped plot currently occupied 
by a two storey office building on the corner of Cranbrook Lane and Marconi 
Place. The building is in use as an office.  
  

1.2 The site is part of an area bounded by the rear gardens of residential 
properties fronting Betstyle Road to north, Bowes Road to south and other 
properties on Cranbrook Lane to west. The locality is comprised of a variety of 
building styles ranging from two storey terraced houses, three storey flats and 
several four storey flats.  The site benefits from two accesses via the 
Cranbrook Lane loop both linking with Betstyle Road.  
 

 
2. Proposal 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of existing 2 storey office 

building and basement  to flats, together with the erection of a third storey to 
provide in total 11 x self-contained flats (comprising 3 x 1-bed, 6 x 2- bed and 
2 x 3- bed)  and balconies to the first floor and second floors.  
 

2.2 The development also includes the provision of five off-street parking spaces 
with access from Cranbrook Lane, together with landscaping. 
 

2.3 The proposals have been 
[...]
agement / the Planning 
Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to 
the following conditions: 

 
 

1. C61 Approved plans 
2. C51A time limited permission (3 years) 
3. C07 Materials 
4. C09 hard surfacing materials 
5. Parking – private vehicles only for residents 
6. C019 - Refuse details 
7. C059 - Cycle details 
8. Parking and turning to be provided prior to occupation 
9. Code for sustainable homes level 3 
10. BREEAM ‘very good’ 
11. Lifetime homes 
12. Landscaping details 
13. NSC4 Construction Methodology 
14. NSC7 Water Efficiency 
15. Rainwater Harvesting 
The development shall not commence until details of a rainwater recycling 
system have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The details submitted shall also demonstrate the 
maximum level of recycled water that can feasibly be provided to the 
development. 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details 
so approved and maintained as such thereafter. 
Reason: To promote water conservation and efficiency measures in all 
new developments and where possible in the retrofitting of existing stock in 
accordance with Policy CP21 of the Core Strategy, Policies DMD58 and 
DMD61 of the Development Management Document and Policy 5.15 of the 
London Plan. 

 
16. Sustainable Urban Drainage System 
The development shall not commence until details of surface drainage 
works have been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The details shall be based on an assessment of the potential for 

Page 23



disposing of surface water by means of a sustainable drainage system in 
accordance with the principles as set out in the Technical Guidance to the 
National Planning Policy Framework and shall be designed to a 1 in 1 and 
1 in 100 year storm event allowing for climate change.  The drainage 
system shall be installed/operational prior to the first occupation and a 
continuing management and mai
[...]
s Lane,  
Enfield,  
EN3 7SP 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Planning Potential Ltd. 
Ponders End Industrial Estate,  
East Duck Lees Lane,  
Enfield,  
EN3 7SP 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the obligations as set out in the 
report, the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:5000 North 

 

Page 36



1.  Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The application site has largely been cleared but was until recently 

home a group of industrial buildings located off East Duck Lees Lane. 
Prior to their demolition, which was approved via the prior approval 
procedure under reference P13-03556PRI, the buildings were in a 
derelict state, and although some of them were vacant, some were 
occupied.  The floorspace of the units was 31,448sqm in B2-general 
industrial use.   

 
1.2  The majority of the site lies within the designated ‘Strategic Industrial 

Location’ (SIL), with a small overlap onto the southern part covering a 
non-SIL area, and falls within one of the Council’s Regeneration areas.   

 
1.3 The River Lee Navigation adjoins to the east and beyond the King 

George Reservoirs, designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI).  The Navigation forms the boundary to the Lee Valley Regional 
Park to the east, designated Green Belt. 

 
1.4 The application site straddles East Duck Lees Lane, public adopted 

highway. Northampton Road and Jeffreys Road also comprise public 
adopted highway. Gates are located in public adopted highway at the 
north-east extent of East Duck Lees Lane.  

 
1.5  No  parking  restrictions  are  in  place  currently  on  East  Duck Lees  

Lane  an
[...]
ations to 
highway network at Jeffreys Road / Mollison Avenue, East Duck Lees 
Lane / Mollison Avenue, Northampton Road / East Duck Lees Lane 
and associated changes to parking restrictions; pedestrian links from 
Mollison Avenue to the River Lee; financial contribution towards the 
delivery of a new bridge crossing over the River Lea as per the 
NEEAPP; cycle parking to London Plan standards;  details of car 
parking and vehicle loading to include number of spaces, turning 
facilities and electric charging; requirement for stopping up order; 
requirement for adoption of land between highway and adjacent site or 
deed of dedication.   

 
6.6 Sustainable Design and Construction 
 
6.6.1 The NPPF advises that when determining planning applications, local 

planning authorities should expect new development to: 
 

- comply with adopted Local Plan policies on local requirements for 
decentralised energy supply unless it can be demonstrated by the 
applicant, having regard to the type of development involved and its 
design, that this is not feasible or viable; and 
 
- take account of landform, layout, building orientation, massing and 
landscaping to minimise energy consumption 

 
6.6.2 In accordance with London Plan Policy 5.2 and DMD51 of the 

Development Management Document, the application includes an 
energy strategy for the development setting out how carbon dioxide 
emissions will be reduced with an overarching target to reduce carbon 
dioxide emission by 40% over Part L of Building Regulations 2010 
across the site.   

 
6.6.2 The Policy embeds the principles of the energy hierarchy (be lean, be 

clean, be green) and requires strict adherence to the hierarchy to 
maximise energy efficiency in development from the ground up, 
ensuring that the structure of the energy policies serve to incentivise 
considered innovative design as the core value in delivering exemplar 
sustainable development in accordance with the Spatial Vision for 
Enfield and Strategic O
[...]
nmental Health officer has advised that the site is 

likely to have contamination and the extent needs to be established 
and risks to both human health and groundwater assessed. As such, 
they have recommended a planning condition to cover this matter, 
which is set out below.  The EA, however, have raised an objection in 
relation to the application.  It appears that when the EA first assessed 
the application, they did not have access to a document submitted by 
the applicant in relation to this matter, namely, the Phase 2 Geo-
Environmental Assessment Report.  The EA now have access to this 
document and their view on the acceptability, or otherwise, will be 
reported at the meeting.   

 
6.10 Planning Obligations  
 
6.10.1 Policies 8.1 and 8.2 of The London Plan (2011) seek to ensure that 

development proposals make adequate provision for both infrastructure 
and community facilities that directly relate to the development.  
Developers will be expected to meet the full cost of facilities required as 
a consequence of development and to contribute to resolving 
deficiencies where these would be made worse by development. 

 
6.10.2 It is noted that the accompanying Planning Statement states a 

commitment by the applicant to make necessary and relevant 
contributions towards local infrastructure including borough services 
and local community facilities in accordance with London Plan policies 
6.4 and 8.2 and Core Strategy policy 46 and the adopted S.106 SPD.  

 
6.10.3 The Council has sought to achieve the provision of a riverside walk 

along the western banks of the Navigation to enhance pedestrian 
access to the employment area and to provide an amenity for those 
who work in the area.  This has been achieved in connection with the 
redevelopment of a number of sites to the north and south.  This 
application provides the opportunity to complete the link providing a 
continuous footpath link between Millmarsh Lane and East Duck Lees 
Lane, and the opportunity for a further connection to the Brimsdown 
site to the south.  It is considered that an obligation within a Section 
106 Agreement is required to ensure public access will be available 
and that the footpath and associated landscaping will be maintained to 
an agreed specification. 

 
6.10.4 Mitigations to highway network at Jeffreys Road / Mollison Avenue, 

East Duck Lees Lane / Mollison Avenue, Northampton Road / East 
Duck Lees Lane and associated changes to parking restrictions would 
be secured via a Section 278 Agreement (under the Highways Act 
1980) but the obligation securing the principles and the delivery 

Page 63



mechanism is required as an obligation within the Section 106 
Agreement. 

 
6.10.5 As set out in the report above, a key priority of the NEEAPP is the 

delivery of a new pedestrian bridge over the River Lee.  The Council 
has considered the potential contributions likely to be achievable from 
other nearby sites as well as capital funds and other sources of grant 
and an appropriate contribution is thus sought from this site.  It is 
considered that this has a direct link to the proposed development as it 
would help reduce the impacts of the development on the highway 
network by encouraging sustainable travel. The bridge would also have 
broader public benefits and therefore, as set out, funding from non-
development sources would need to be secured.  Discussions are 
currently ongoing with the applicant regarding the level of financial 
contribution to be made as part of this application.   

 
6.10.6  It is also important to ensure that vehicle, pedestrian and cycle access 

to the site of No. 102 East Duck Lees Lane to the north is safeguarded 
so that development of this site does not sterilise the continued use of 
this land for employment purposes. The precise location of an access 
can be resolved through reserved matters submissions but no layout 
should prejudice such access. 

 
6.10.7 An employment and skills strate
[...]
a further 10% 
passive provision). The facilities shall be constructed in accordance 
with the approved details before the development is occupied and shall 
be maintained for this purpose.  
Reason: To ensure that the development complies with Unitary 
Development Plan Policies and does not prejudice conditions of safety 
or traffic flow on adjoining highways. 

 
6. Each phase of the development shall not commence until details of the 

siting and design of secure covered cycle parking facilities for that 
phase in accordance with the standards adopted by the Local Planning 

Page 66



Authority have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The cycle parking facilities shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of any part of 
the development and thereafter permanently maintained for cycle 
parking. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with 
the Council's adopted standards. 

 
7 The site shall be enclosed in accordance with details to be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The means of 
enclosure shall be erected in accordance with the approved detail 
before the development is occupied. 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory appearance and safeguard the privacy, 
amenity and safety of adjoining occupiers and the public and in the 
interests of highway safety. 

 
8 Each phase of the development shall not commence until details of 

refuse storage facilities including facilities for the recycling of waste to 
be provided within the development, in accordance with the London 
Borough of Enfield Waste and Recycling Planning Storage Guidance 
ENV 08/162, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The facilities shall be provided in accordance 
with the approved details before the development is occupied or use 
commences. 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and the recycling of waste materials 
in sup
[...]
ring occupiers. 
 

4. C59 Details of cycle parking 

Page 93



Within 2 months of the date of this decision details of the siting, number and 
design of 7 secure/covered cycle parking spaces shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be 
installed and permanently retained for cycle parking. 
Reason: To ensure the provision of cycle parking spaces in line with the 
Council's adopted standards. 

 
5 C51 Time Limited permission. 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 2014
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.100)
	5 P13-03229PLA  -  EVERLAST HOUSE, 1 CRANBROOK LANE, LONDON, N11 1PF
	6 P14-02066PLA  -  PONDERS END INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EAST DUCK LEES LANE, ENFIELD, EN3 7SP
	7 14/02747/HOU  -  2 PARKLANDS CLOSE, BARNET, EN4 0AB
	8 14/02821/FUL  -  21 ARBOUR ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7TX



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.10.2014 

 

- 124 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, 
Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva 
MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Linda Dalton (Legal Services), Sharon 
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager) and David B Taylor 
(Transportation Planning) Jane Creer (Secretary)  

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 12 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
Councillor Michael Lavender (ward councillor) 

 
168   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained 
the order of the meeting.  
 
169   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
2. In respect of application ref 14/02821/FUL, Councillor Pearce had advised 

neighbouring residents about the planning process and viewed the site, 
but not entered dialogue, and came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
170   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
23 September 2014 as a correct record. 
 
171   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO.100)  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.10.2014 

 

- 125 - 

RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No.100). 
 
172   
P13-03229PLA  -  EVERLAST HOUSE, 1 CRANBROOK LANE, LONDON, 
N11 1PF  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
obligations as set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / 
the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions set out in the report. 
 
173   
P14-02066PLA  -  PONDERS END INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, EAST DUCK 
LEES LANE, ENFIELD, EN3 7SP  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Updates since publication of the officers’ report. 
3. Amendment to the recommendation. 
4. A revised list of conditions had been circulated to members today. An 

additional condition was also recommended that will require the 
submission of access road and junction details for all internal estate roads 
for each phase of the development. 

5. The deputation of Mr Roy Cook on behalf of Pointbid plc, owner of the 
adjoining site at 102 East Duck Lees Lane. 

6. The response of Ms Caroline Dawson on behalf of Planning Potential Ltd, 
agent for the applicant. 

7. Members expressed concern about the issues that officers had identified 
in the report relating to access to neighbouring sites and design/scale of 
buildings and asked that if the reserved matters come forward and they do 
not satisfactorily address these issues then the applications must be 
referred back to Planning Committee for consideration. 

8. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 
approved. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the 
following obligations, and the resolution of the outstanding sustainability 
matters, that the Head of Development Management / the Planning Decisions 
Manager be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the revised 
conditions circulated and the additional condition below. 
 
For clarity the Section 106 Agreement obligations are as follows: 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.10.2014 

 

- 126 - 

•  The provision of a riverside walk along the western banks of the Navigation 
to enhance pedestrian access to the employment area and to provide an 
amenity for those who work in the area. The obligation would require: the 
construction of the riverside walk for public use (but not dedicated as highway) 
and to be not less than 8m in width from the top edge of the riverbank; 
provision of landscaping and ancillary features such as litter bins, benches, 
signage; any remedial work to the riverbank as a result of the provision of the 
riverside walk; the riverside walk and landscaping to be maintained in 
perpetuity at the applicant/owner’s expense, in accordance with details to be 
agreed with the LPA. 
•  A financial contribution, the level of which is to be agreed with the applicant, 
to the delivery of a new pedestrian bridge over the River Lee. 
•  An employment and skills strategy. 
•  Securing the principles and the delivery mechanism of mitigations to 
highway network at Jeffreys Road / Mollison Avenue, East Duck Lees Lane / 
Mollison Avenue, Northampton Road / East Duck Lees Lane and associated 
changes to parking restrictions via a Section 278 Agreement (under the 
Highways Act 1980). 
•  A scheme for the public adoption via a Section 38 Agreement (under the 
Highways Act 1980) of the access route into the site to the north in order to 
provide the opportunity for vehicles to turn at the end of the publicly adopted 
highway. 
•  Details of safeguarded routes for future DEN connection (the precise 
wording of which to be agreed with the applicant). 
 
Additional Condition 
Each phase of the development shall not commence until details of vehicle, 
cycle and pedestrian access to that phase have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
completed in accordance with the approved details prior to occupation of any 
part of the development within the relevant phase. 
Reason:  In order to ensure that each part of the development is provided with 
appropriate access. 
 
174   
14/02747/HOU  -  2 PARKLANDS CLOSE, BARNET, EN4 0AB  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager.  
2. The deputation of Mr John Overs, neighbouring resident. 
3. The statement of Councillor Michael Lavender, Cockfosters Ward 

Councillor. 
4. The response of Mr Tim Palmer, Director, Turquoise Noise Ltd, agent for 

the applicant. 
5. Advice of the Planning Decisions Manager in respect of issues raised. 
6. Apologies that plans were omitted from the agenda pack, but drawings 

were projected on screen. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.10.2014 

 

- 127 - 

7. Following a debate, a vote was taken and the officers’ recommendation 
was supported by a majority of the committee: 7 votes for and 4 against 
and 1 abstention. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report. 
 
175   
14/02821/FUL  -  21 ARBOUR ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7TX  
 
NOTED that a decision was deferred to a future meeting of the Planning 
Committee to enable outstanding issues to be resolved. 
 
176   
14/02806/OUT  -  STONEHILL ESTATE, SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QH  
 
NOTED 

 
1. The three applications relating to Stonehill Estate were discussed 

simultaneously but voted on separately. 
2. Introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
3. Updates since publication of the officers’ report. 
4. Environment Agency had stated that their objections remain and should be 

reflected as a reason for refusal on each application. It had acknowledged 
the additional information provided by the applicants in response to the 
outstanding issues and stated that it will provide further advice once the 
evaluation has been completed. Until the Environment Agency confirm this 
additional information is acceptable, it was proposed to retain the reasons 
for refusal. 

5. In respect of sustainability, the applicant has committed to incorporate 
safeguarded routes for the Lee Valley DEN and will provide the necessary 
infrastructure. It expects this to be secured by S106. Reason 5 to be 
deleted. 

6. Following a debate, a vote was taken and the officers’ recommendation 
was supported by a majority of the committee: 9 votes for, 1 against and 2 
abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report as amended above. 
 
177   
14/02807/FUL  -  UNIT 2, 3A & 3B STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QH  
 
NOTED that the officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
committee: 9 votes for, 1 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report as amended above. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.10.2014 

 

- 128 - 

178   
14/02808/FUL  - STONEHILL ESTATE, THE TRIANGLE SITE, 
SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QB  
 
NOTED that the officers’ recommendation was supported by a majority of the 
committee: 9 votes for, 1 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report as amended above. 
 
179   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
NOTED that Appeal information would be circulated to Members. 
 
 
 


